



Public Service Commission

RECEIVED

FPSC - Records/Reporting

-M-E-M-O-R-A-N-D-U-M-

U. Linnell

FILE COPY

DATE: June 2, 1997
 TO: Blanca Bayo, Director of Records and Reporting
 FROM: Thomas E. Williams, III, Engineer IV, Division of Communications
 RE: Cancellation by Florida Public Service Commission of Interexchange Telecommunications Certificates for violation of Rules 25-24.480, F.A.C., Records and Reports; Rules Incorporated.

The following interexchange telecommunication company has failed to pay the \$250.00 fine within 30 days of the date the Order became final.

1. 970143-TI; Ameritel 800, Inc.
2. 970144-TI; Integrated Communications
3. 970145-TI; Intercontinental Communications
4. 970146-TI; Liberty Bell Corporation
5. 970147-TI; Long Distance Billing
6. 970148-TI; MTC Telemanagement Corp.

Therefore, please cancel the certificate in accordance with the order and close the docket.

Close docket/cancel certificate effective 5/30/97.

SFS

ACK _____
 A.C. _____
 A.P. _____
 C. _____
 D. _____
 E. _____
 F. _____
 G. _____
 H. _____
 I. _____
 J. _____
 K. _____
 L. _____
 M. _____
 N. _____
 O. _____

DOCUMENT NUMBER-DATE

05493 JUN-25

OFFICE OF THE CLERK OF THE COMMISSION

ORDER NO. PSC-97-0288-FOF-TI
DOCKETS NOS. 970143-TI, 970144-TI, 970145-TI, 970146-TI, 970147-TI,
970148-TI
PAGE 2

regulatory assessment fee billing, or both have been returned as undeliverable by the Post Office.

The return of these materials indicated that each entity may have violated Rule 25-24.520(1)(a), Florida Administrative Code, which requires the reporting to us of an address change within ten (10) days of its effectiveness. Accordingly, Commission Staff attempted to reach the contact person of each of these entities by telephone. These efforts were unsuccessful, furnishing evidence that each entity may have also violated Rule 25-24.520(1)(b), Florida Administrative Code, which requires the reporting to the Commission of a change in the name, title or telephone number of the individual responsible for Commission contacts.

Based on this evidence of violations of the Commission's Rules by each of these entities, Commission Staff has recommended the cancellation of these certificates, pursuant to Rule 25-24.514(1)(b), Florida Administrative Code. It is of paramount importance that PATS certificate holders remain diligent in furnishing the current information necessary to make contact with their representatives. Therefore, the Commission approves its Staff's request to cancel the certificate of public convenience and necessity to provide pay telephone service of:

Name	Certificate No.
AmeriTel 800, Inc.	3973
Intergrated Communications Corp.	3180
Liberty Bell Corporation	3586
Intercontinental Communications Corp.	3958
Qai, Inc. d/b/a Long Distance Billing	4414
MTC Telemanagement Corporation	4023

and the same are hereby cancelled unless the entity pays a \$250 fine and provides the Commission with the information required by Rule 25-24.520(1)(a) and (b), Florida Administrative Code, Reporting Requirements, within thirty days after this Order becomes final. The fine is to be paid to the Florida Public Service Commission and forwarded to the Office of the Comptroller for deposit in the General Revenue Fund pursuant to Chapter 364.285(1), Florida Statutes. Each entity with a certificate in its possession is hereby directed to return it forthwith to the Commission.